## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2011

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bonar Plastics, Inc.		12/29/2011	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Snyder Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	4700 Fremont Street
City:	Lincoln
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68504
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEBRASKA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3312344	BONAR PLASTICS
Registration Number:	3332635	MONSTERCOMBO
Registration Number:	3610030	MONSTERCOMBO
Registration Number:	1913345	PAYLOADER
Registration Number:	2288352	POLAR
Registration Number:	3337156	POLAR MERCHANDISER
Registration Number:	3765059	PRO-KUBE
Registration Number:	1614904	RE-BOX
Registration Number:	2022749	THE BONAR BOX
Registration Number:	2553068	TWO-CAN
Registration Number:	2553071	TWO-CAN THE ORIGINAL SPLIT CONTAINER AUTOMATED RE CYCLING SYSTEM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004814 FRAME: 0592

900227422

Fax Number: 2124466460

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

2124464800 Phone:

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Hayley Smith, Senior Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23422-6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley Smith
Signature:	//Hayley Smith//
Date:	07/03/2012

Total Attachments: 10

source=Bonar - NE Articles of Merger as filed#page1.tif

source=Bonar - NE Articles of Merger as filed#page2.tif

source=Bonar - NE Articles of Merger as filed#page3.tif

source=Bonar - NE Articles of Merger as filed#page4.tif

source=Bonar Merger IL#page1.tif

source=Bonar Merger IL#page2.tif

source=Bonar Merger IL#page3.tif

source=Bonar Merger IL#page4.tif

source=Bonar Merger IL#page5.tif

source=Bonar Merger IL#page6.tif



### ARTICLES OF MERGER OF

# BONAR PLASTICS, INC., an Illinois corporation

#### INTO

## SNYDER INDUSTRIES, INC., a Nebraska corporation

Pursuant to the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act governing the merger of one or more foreign business corporations with and into a domestic business corporation, the corporations hereinafter named do hereby adopt the following Articles of Merger:

FIRST: The names of the merging corporations are Bonar Plastics, Inc., which is a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, and Snyder Industries, Inc., which is a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nebraska.

SECOND: Attached hereto and made a part hereof is the Plan of Merger for merging Bonar Plastics, Inc. with and into Snyder Industries, Inc. as approved by the resolution of the Board of Directors of each of said corporations.

THIRD: The number of shares of Snyder Industries, Inc. which were outstanding at the time of the approval of the Plan of Merger by it shareholders is 1,000, all of which are of one class. The number of the aforesaid shares which were voted for the Plan of Merger is 1,000, and the number of said shares which were voted against the same is 0.

FOURTH: The laws of the jurisdiction of organization of Bonar Plastics, Inc. permit the merger of a business corporation of that jurisdiction with and into a business corporation of another jurisdiction; and the merger of Bonar Plastics, Inc. with and into Snyder industries, Inc. is in compliance with the laws of the jurisdiction of organization of Bonar Plastics, Inc.

FIFTH: Snyder Industries, Inc. will continue its existence as the surviving corporation under its present name pursuant to the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act.

SIXTH: The effective date of the Merger shall be December 31, 2011.

\* \* \* \* \*

Dated: December <u>29</u>, 2011

SNYDER INDUSTRIES, INC.

Name: Thomas O'Cor

Its: Chief Executive Officer

and

Name: David Gentry

Its: Chief Financial Officer

BONAR PLASTICS, INC

Name: Thomas O'Connell

Its: Chief Executive Officer

and

By: Mex

Name: David Gentry
Its: Chief Financial Officer/

## EXHIBIT A

Plan of Merger

THIS PLAN OF MERGER dated as of December 29, 2011 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and between Bonar Plastics, Inc., an Illinois corporation, and Snyder Industries, Inc., a Nebraska corporation.

FIRST: Bonar Plastics, Inc. shall, pursuant to the provisions of the Illinois Business Corporation Act and the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation, be merged with and into a single corporation, to wit, Snyder Industries, Inc. which shall be the surviving corporation upon the effective date of the merger and which is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Surviving Corporation", and which shall continue to exist as said Surviving Corporation under its present name pursuant to the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act. The separate existence of Bonar Plastics, Inc., which is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Terminating Corporation", shall cease upon the effective date of the merger in accordance with the provisions of the laws of the State of Nebraska.

SECOND: The Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation as in force and effect upon the effective date of the merger in the jurisdiction of its organization shall be the Articles of Incorporation of said Surviving Corporation until amended and changed in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act.

THIRD: The Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation as in force and effect upon the effective date of the merger will be the Bylaws of said Surviving Corporation and will continue in full force and effect until changed, altered, or amended as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the Nebraska Business Corporation Act.

FOURTH: The directors and officers in office of the Surviving Corporation upon the effective date of the merger in the State of Nebraska shall continue to be the members of the Board of Directors and the officers of the Surviving Corporation, all of whom shall hold their directorships and offices until the election and qualification of their respective successors or until their tenure is otherwise terminated in accordance with the Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation.

FIFTH: Upon the effective date and time of the Merger, each of the issued and outstanding shares of the Terminating Corporation shall be cancelled, by virtue of the Merger and without any action by the Terminating Corporation or Surviving Corporation or any other person, and no cash or securities or other property shall be payable to the sole shareholder of the Terminating Corporation in respect thereof.

SEVENTH: The effective date of the Merger shall be December 31, 2011.

**EIGHTH:** The street address of the Surviving Corporation is 4700 Fremont Street, Lincoln, NE 68504.

FORM BCA 11.25 (rev. Dec. 2003) ARTICLES OF MERGER, CONSOLIDATION OR EXCHANGE Business Corporation Act

Jesse White, Secretary of State Department of Business Services Springfield, IL. 62756 Telephone (217) 782-6961 www.cyberdriveillinois.com

Remit payment in the form of a check or money order payable to the Secretary of State.

The filing fee is \$100, but if merger or consolidation involves more than 2 corporations, \$50 for each additional corporation.

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

FILED

DEC 29 2011

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE

File # 672 §	59.56 Filling Fee; \$ /	Approved	
NOTE: Strike inapplicable words in items 1, 3 and 4.			
Names of the corporations proposing to cons	nerge solidate , and the state or country o nge shares	f their incorporation:	
Name of Corporation	State or Country	Corporation	
Bonar Plastics, Inc.	of Incorporation	File Number 67285956	
Snyder Industries, Inc.	Nebraska	N/A	
The laws of the state or country under which e or exchange.	each corporation is incorporated perm	its such merger,consolidati	
surviving (a) Name of the new corporation: Sni acquiring	yder Industries, Inc.		
(b) It shall be governed by the laws of: Nebi	raska		
If not sufficient space to cover the merger Plan of consolidation is as follows: exchange	hls point, add one or more sheets o	f this size.	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004814 FRAME: 0598

14.003

## PLAN OF MERGER

OF

BONAR PLASTICS, INC.

AND

SNYDER INDUSTRIES, INC.

\*\*\*

In accordance with the provisions of Section 11.35 of the Business Corporation Act of the State of Minots

\* \* \* \* \* \*

THIS PLAN OF MERGER dated as of December 29, 2011 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and between Bonar Plastics, Inc., an Illinois corporation, and Snyder Industries, Inc., a Nebraska corporation.

FIRST: Bonar Plastics, Inc., which is a corporation organized in the State of Illinois, and which is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Terminating Corporation," shall be merged with and into Snyder Industries, Inc. (the "Merger"), which is a corporation organized in the State of Nebraska, and which is sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Surviving Corporation." The Business Corporation Acts of the State of Illinois and Nebraska permit the merger of a business corporation of said jurisdiction with and into a corporation of said jurisdiction.

SECOND: The separate existence of the Terminating Corporation shall cease upon the effective date and time of the Merger in accordance with the provisions of the Business Corporation Act of the State of Illinois.

THIRD: The Articles of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation as in force and effect upon the effective date of the merger in the jurisdiction of its organization shall be the Articles of Incorporation of said Surviving Corporation until amended and changed in the manner prescribed by the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization.

FOURTH: The Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation as in force and effect upon the effective date of the merger will be the Bylaws of said Surviving Corporation and will continue in full force and effect until changed, altered, or amended as therein provided and in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the laws of the jurisdiction of organization of said surviving corporation.

FIFTH: The Plan of Merger shall be submitted to the Board of Directors and the sole shareholder of the Terminating Corporation in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois and to the sole shareholder of the Surviving Corporation in accordance with the Surviving

20801059.4

Corporation's Bylaws and the laws of the State of Nebraska. The sole shareholder of each of the Surviving and the Terminating Corporation is Tank Intermediate Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Parent").

SIXTH: Upon the effective date and time of the Merger, each of the issued and outstanding shares of the Terminating Corporation shall be cancelled, by virtue of the Merger and without any action by the Terminating Corporation or Surviving Corporation or any other person, and no cash or securities or other property shall be payable to the sole shareholder of the Terminating Corporation in respect thereof. All of the issued and outstanding shares of each of the Terminating Corporation and the Surviving Corporation are owned by the Parent in identical proportions.

SEVENTH: The effective date of the Merger shall be December 31, 2011.

EIGHTH: The street address of the Surviving Corporation is 4700 Fremont Street, Lincoln, NE 68504.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Merger Agreement to be signed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first written above.

BONAR PLASTICS, INC., an Illinois corporation

Name: David Gentry

Its: Chief Financial Officer

SNYDER INDUSTRIES, INC., a Nebraska corporation

Name: David Gentry

Its: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page - Agreement and Plan of Merger]

5.	F	merger Plan of consolidation exchange	was approved, as to each corporation not state under which it is organized, and (b)	organized in Illinois, in complianc as to each Illinois corporation, a	e with the laws of th s follows:
	(* A	The following items article 7.)	are not applicable to mergers under §1		
	(6	Only "X" one box fo	each Illinois corporation)		
			By the shareholders, a resolution of the board of directors having been duity adopted and submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders. Not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation voted in favor of the action taken.	By written consent of the shareholders having notless than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation. Shareholders who have not consented in writing have been given notice in accordance with § 7.10 (§ 11.20)	By written consent of ALL the share holders entitled to vote on the action in accordance with § 7.10 & § 11.20
,		of Corporation	***************************************	Martin and the second s	Market serial de la company de
Bo	nar	Plastics, Inc.			$\square$
i		······································			
******	~77000000			Q	
<u></u>	······				
*******	·····	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			
60000np0	00000000	annantanin'i Amin'i	***************************************		00000000000000000000000000000000000000
6.	(No	ot applicable if survivi	ng, new or acquiring corporation is an liling	ois corporation)	
	It is Sta	s agreed that, upon as sie of the State of filln	nd after the issuance of a certificate of mer ois;	ger, consolidation or exchange t	by the Secretary of
	a,	Illinois which is a p of the rights of a dis	w or acquiring corporation may be ser enforcement of any obligation of any corearly to the merger, consolidation or exchange shareholder of any such corporating, new or acquiring corporation.	poration organized under the la	ws of the State of
	b.	The Secretary of S surviving, new or a	tate of the State of Illinois shall be and he requiring corporation to accept service o	ereby is irrevocably appointed a if process in any such proceed	s the agent of the
	ė.	The surviving, ne corporation organi exchange the am	w, or acquiring corporation will promp zed under the laws of the State of Illinois ount, if any, to which they shall be er f 1983" of the State of Illinois with res	tly pay to the dissenting sha which is a party to the merger	reholders of any consolidation or
				A 197	

	The number of outstanding shares of each class owner	g shares of each class of e d immediately prior to the a	ach merging subsidiary corporation and doption of the plan of merger by the par	f the number of suc ent corporation, are
e .	Name of Corporation	Total Number Outstand of Each C	ling Owned Imme	res of Each Class ediately Prior to Parent Corporation
		*		
b.	(Not applicable to 100% ov The date of mailing a copy o subsidiary corporation was	fithe right of mornar and ani	ce of the right to dissent to the sharehold	lers of each merging
	subsidiary corporation was	(Month & Day)	(Year)	
	of all subsidiary corporation	merger or written waiver of t ns received?	ne 30-day period by the holders of all the Yes	outstanding shares
8. The affin	undersigned corporations ha ms, under penalties of perjur December 29	eve caused these articles to y, that the facts stated here 2011	be signed by their duly authorized officing are true. (All signatures must be in the signature of the signat	cers, each of whom SLACK INK.)
	(Month & Day)		Bonar Plastics, In	ű.
·	Dewl Sinter	(Year) signature)	Bonar Plastics, In (Exact Name of Corporation)	G.
***************************************	(Any authorized officer's David Gentry, Chief (Type or Print Name ar	signature) Financial Officer		<u>c.</u> <u> </u>
Dated	Aluc Sentry (Any authorized officer's David Gentry, Chief (Type or Print Name ar December 29	signature) Financial Officer of Title) 2011	(Exact Name of Corporation)  Snyder Industries, I	
Dated	(Any authorized officer's David Gentry, Chief (Type or Print Name ar	signature) Financial Officer sd Title)	(Exact Name of Corporation)	
Dated	Alwesteries (Any authorized officer's David Gentry, Chief (Type or Print Name ar December 29 (Month & Day)	signature) Financial Officer ad Title)  2011 (Year) signature)	(Exact Name of Corporation)  Snyder Industries, I	
y	(Any authorized officer's  David Gentry, Chief (Type or Print Name ar  December 29 (Month & Day)  Hur Hinty (Any authorized officer's s	signature) Financial Officer ad Title)  2011 (Year) signature)	(Exact Name of Corporation)  Snyder Industries, I	
Dated	(Any authorized officer's David Gentry, Chief (Type or Print Name ar December 29 (Month & Day)  Mus Hinta (Any authorized officer's s David Gentry, Chief (Type or Print Name an	signature) Financial Officer ad Title)  2011 (Year)  signature) Financial Officer ad Title)  (Year)	(Exact Name of Corporation)  Snyder Industries, ( Exact Name of Corporation)	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004814 FRAME: 0603

**RECORDED: 07/03/2012**